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SPRINGFIELD CARDINALS MEDIA NOTES 
      GAME #114  HOME GAME #55  AWAY GAME #59  TUESDAY, AUGUST 6, 2019  7:05PM 

 

SPRINGFIELD CARDINALS (21-22, 51-62) VS. TULSA DRILLERS (23-20, 60-52) 
                   St. Louis Cardinals                                            Los Angeles Dodgers 

 

Today’s Starters:     Springfield – RHP Angel Rondon (4-3, 2.87) 

     Tulsa – LHP Leo Crawford (0-0, 0.00) 

Upcoming Probables: 
Wednesday, 7:05pm – SPR RHP Johan Oviedo (5-5, 5.24) @ TUL RHP Markus Solbach (1-0, 0.00) 

 

Pitcher Profile – Angel Rondon (4-3, 2.87)… 
 High Strikeouts – 10  Most Hits Allowed – 9 

 Longest Outing – 7.0  Most Walks Allowed – 6 

 Shortest Outing – 4.0  HR Allowed (Season) – 6 
 Vs. Tulsa this year – 1-0, 2.60 ERA, 3 GS, 17.1 IP, 13 H, 5 R, 5 BB, 15 K 

 In eight starts in the 2
nd

 Half, has gone 2-3, 2.57 ERA, 8 GS, 49.0 IP, 43 H, 18 R, 14 ER, 17 BB, 47 K 

 Has held opponents to one earned run or fewer in six of his last seven starts and nine of his 14 outings with Springfield this year 

 Set Double-A highs with 10 Ks and 7.0 IP on 6/30 vs. NWA, allowing just one unearned run on only one hit to earn TL Pitcher of Week Honors (6/24-30) 

 21 year old made Double-A debut on 5/18 @ NWA – 5.0 IP, 6 H, 4 R, 2 BB, 4 K 

 Excellent start to 2019 with High-A Palm Beach, going 4-1, 2.04 ERA, 7 GS, 39.2 IP, 19 H, 9 R, 16 BB, 44 K before call up to Springfield 

 At time of his promotion to SPR on 5/18, ranked among Florida State League Leaders in ERA (2
nd

, 2.04), strikeouts (t-5
th
, 44) and BAA (1

st
, .142) 

 Finished his first Palm Beach stint with season-high 7.0 IP on 5/13 vs. Tampa – 7.0 IP, 2 H, 1 R, 0 BB, 7 K 

 Tossed at least 5.0 innings in all 8 GS with Palm Beach, not allowing more than three earned runs in any of them 

 Made his High-A debut on 4/8 vs. Daytona with 5.0 shutout innings, allowing just two hits and two walks while striking out six 

 Split 2018 between Short-A State College (0-4, 3.72 ERA, 5 GS) and Low-A Peoria (3-2, 2.90 ERA, 10 GS) 

 Struck out a career-high 11 batters with Peoria on 7/25 vs. Wisconsin – 6.2 IP, 5 H, 5 R, 4 ER, 2 BB, 11 K 

 Finished 2018 with a career-high 7.1 innings on 9/2 @ Quad Cities – 7.1 IP, 5 H, 1 R, 2 BB, 7 K 

 Pitched across three rookie levels in 2017 – DSL Cardinals (0-1, 4.76, 2 GS), Johnson City (0-0, 6.75, 1 GS) and GCL Cardinals (3-3, 2.64, 11 G / 8 GS) 

 Signed by St. Louis as a non-drafted free agent on 1/6/16 

 Last Game: 6.1 IP, 3 H, 1 R, 1 ER, 4 BB, 4 K (8/1 @ Arkansas) 

 

 

 

 

  

  

 

Cardinals’ Chirps… 
 Last game… The Drillers jumped ahead in the opening inning and never looked back as they took the opening game from the Cardinals, 6-2, on 

Monday night. Rehabbing Dodger and former Cardinal Jedd Gyorko slugged the two-run shot in the 1
st
, which was followed in the 3

rd
 by a two-run 

homer from 2B Angelo Mora. The Cardinals got two runs back on a two-run single to right field by SS Rayder Ascanio, cutting the deficit to 4-2. An 

RBI single from 3B Cristian Santana in the 5
th
 and a solo home run from SS Omar Estevez in the 7

th
 padded the lead back to four runs for the 

Drillers and accounted for the eventual final score of 6-2. 

 Battle for 1
st
… With 27 games remaining in the regular season, the Cardinals find themselves in 3

rd
 place in the North Division 2

nd
 Half Standings, 

just 3.0 games behind 1
st
-place Arkansas and 2.0 games back of 2

nd
-place Tulsa. The Cardinals are 14-11 in their last 25 games and just closed a 16-

12 month of July. Springfield has won four of their last seven series overall and six of their first 10 series since the All-Star Break. The Cardinals 

have the 2
nd

-best home record in the league at 33-22, and have gone 9-7 in their last 16 road games. 

 Make it eight… 2B Irving Lopez extended his hitting streak to eight games with a base hit on Monday and is batting .300 (9x30) during that stretch. 

Look back a bit further, Lopez has hit safely in 13 of his last 15 games, tallying a .279 (16x58) average, two triples, two doubles and eight runs 

during that stretch. 

 Clean living… The Cardinals have committed just four miscues in their last 15 games and strung together nine straight games without an error from 

7/20-7/29. Springfield has been one of the top fielding teams in the league all season and is currently 2
nd

 with a .984 fielding pct., just one point 

behind Arkansas (.985). The Cardinals led the Texas League last season with a .982 fielding pct. in 2018. 

 Powering up… OF Dylan Carlson is back into the league lead with a career-high 18 home runs. The 20 year old also leads the league in runs (78), 

extra-base hits (46) and total bases (198), while ranking among league leaders in 13 total categories. 

 Scorching start to summer… INF Yariel Gonzalez was on fire in July, clobbering the ball at a clip of .353 (36x102) with seven home runs, four 

doubles and a remarkable 30 RBIs in 27 games, the top RBI total in July of any hitter in Minor League Baseball (not counting the Mexican League). 

He and Carlson tied for 2
nd

-most home runs in the league during July, just two behind the circuit-leader, former Hooks 1B Seth Beer (9). 

 Tulsa Turnaround… After going just 4-11 against the Drillers in the 1
st
 half, Springfield is 4-3 against Tulsa in the 2

nd
 half, including an even 2-2 

this half at ONEOK Field. The Cardinals have won each of the first two series against the Drillers in the 2
nd

 half, taking a three-game set at home 

from 7/1-7/3 before winning a three-game series in Tulsa from 7/8-7/10. 



Bird Seed… 
 

RAYDER ASCANIO – Last 3G – 2x6, 3 RBI, 1 BB… Last 10G - .161 (5x31), 3 RBI, 2 R, 3 BB… Hit in 23 of 25G from 6/22-7/24 – .319 (30x94), 3 HR, 19 RBI, 6 2B 

… 13G hit streak, 7/10-7/24 – .360 (18x50), 2 HR, 3 2B, 12 RBI, 9 R… Hit first-career grand slam on 7/2 vs. TUL… With PB this year - .259, 4 2B, 9 RBI, 31 G… 

Spent 2018 with Low-A Peoria - .246, 4 HR, 18 RBI, 6 2B, 27 R, 66G… Acquired by STL from Seattle in exchange for RHP Mike Leake, cash considerations and 
international cap space on 8/30/17… In 2017, played 42G for Clinton (Low-A), 3G for Tacoma (AAA) and 66G Modesto (High-A) in Seattle’s system, before finishing 

year with 3G in Palm Beach… Originally signed as a non-drafted free agent with Seattle on 12/16/12  

 

CONNER CAPEL – Current 2x20 stretch in last 6G… Since returning from IL on 7/24 – .267 (8x30), 3 RBI, 2 2B, 1 3B, 4 BB, 8G… Hit safely in all 8G with AAA-

Memphis from 6/14-6/23 - .433 (13x30), 2 HR, 7 RBI, 5 2B… Currently ranked by MLB.com as STL #25 prospect… Acquired by STL from Cleveland with OF Jhon 

Torres for former SPR OF Oscar Mercado on 7/31/18… In 2017 with Low-A Lake County, ranked among Midwest League leaders in HR (22, 3rd), runs (73, t-9th) and 
triples (7, t-6th)… Has two career 2-HR games, both in 2017 with Lake County… Son of former MLB pitcher Mike Capel, who appeared in 49 games for Cubs (1988), 

Brewers (1990) and Astros (1991)... Godson of Roger Clemens… 5th round pick in 2016 out of Seven Lakes HS (TX) 

 

DYLAN CARLSON – On base in 10 of last 12G (hits in 8) – .255 (12x47), 2 HR, 4 RBI, 2 2B, 7 R, 6 BB… 1st in Double-A with 78 runs… July - .301 (28x93), 7 HR, 

12 RBI, 7 2B, 13 BB, 23 R, 23 G… Went 1x2, 1 RBI for National League team in MLB All-Star Futures Game on 7/7/19… Participated in TL All-Star Home Run 

Derby (2 HR) and went 1x4, 1 SB in the game… STL MiLB Player of Month for May - .304 (31x102), 4 HR, 4 2B, 5 3B, 17 RBI, 21 R, 27 G, 14 BB, .393 OBP… 10G 
hit streak, 5/11-5/21 – .341 (14x41), 4 HR, 3 3B, 2 2B, 12 RBI, 7R… Ranked by MLB.com as Cardinals #2 prospect… Started 2018 with 13G in Low-A Peoria before 

High-A Palm Beach debut on 4/25/18… Ranked 7th in FSL last year with 52 BB in just 99G… 1st round (33rd overall) pick in 2016 out of powerhouse Elk Grove HS 

(CA), where his father, Jeff, was the head baseball coach for 18 seasons (2001-18) 

 

YARIEL GONZALEZ – Hits in 5 of last 8G – .226 (7x31), 2 HR, 6 RBI, 5 R… Led all of MiLB (excl. MEX League) with 30 RBIs in July - .353 (36x102), 7 HR, 4 

2B, 30 RBI, 27 G … Hits in 19 of last 27G - .337 (35x104), 7 HR, 30 RBI… Named TL Player of Week (7/8-7/14) - .448 (13x29), 2 HR, 8 RBI, 5 R, 7G… Two walk-

off hits with SPR – RBI single in 9th on 7/3 vs. TUL and 3R HR in 11th on 7/12 vs. ARK… Spent 2018 in Low-A Peoria - .311, 11 HR, 23 2B, 64 RBI, 123 H, 107 G… 

2018 Midwest League Midseason and Postseason All-Star… In 2017 with Short-A State College, led New York-Penn League with 42 RBI and ranked 3rd with .305 
average… Hit over .400 in all four college seasons played at Univ. of Science and Arts (OK) in 2016, Oklahoma Baptist Univ. in 2015 and Connors State JC (OK) in 

2013-14… NAIA All-American First Team in 2015 and 2016… Native of San Sebastian, Puerto Rico… Signed as non-drafted free agent on 6/16/16 

 

ZACH KIRTLEY – Last 10G - .040 (1x25), 2 R, 4 BB, 5 K … 8G hit streak, 7/10-7/18 – .379 (11x29), 2 HR, 8 RBI, 3 2B, 6 R… 12G on-base streak, 6/17-7/3 - .297 

(11x37), 2 HR, 6 RBI, 4 BB… Two walk-off singles with SPR – one in 11th on 6/13 vs. MID and one in 10th on 6/28 vs. NWA… Matched career high with 3 2B on 6/9 

@ NWA, one shy from tying SPR single game record (4 2B, Jeremy Hazelbaker, 6/5/15 vs. MID)… Started 2019 with Palm Beach - .253, 4 HR, 11 2B, 21 RBI, 23 R, 
19 BB, 45 G… Spent 2018 with Low-A Peoria - .262, 1 HR, 20 RBI, 16 2B, 74 G… Playing 2B for Short-A State College in 2017, turned L4/4U/4-3 triple play with 1B 

Matt Davis on 9/4 vs. Auburn, first triple play in Spikes history… At St. Mary’s in 2017, tied Gaels single-season walks record with 48 BB… Hit .292, 5 HR, 16 2B, 42 

RBI, .433 OBP as junior in 2017… 5th round pick in 2017 out of St. Mary’s College in Moraga, CA 
 

IRVING LOPEZ – Current 8G hit streak – .300 (9x30)… Hits in 13 of last 15G – .279 (16x58), 2 3B, 2 2B, 8 R… 21G with Memphis from 6/14-7/13 - .300 (18x60), 1 

HR, 5 RBI, 3 2B, 2 3B… Closed first SPR stint with 7G on base streak (hits in 5) from 6/4-6/13 – .280 (7x25), 1 HR, 1 3B, 1 2B, 2 RBI, 3 BB, 7 R… 8G hit streak with 
SPR, 5/14-5/22 – .394 (13x33), 3 2B, 2 RBI… Two walk-off HRs this year – 2R HR in 9th, 4/11 vs. NWA and 2R HR in 10th, 4/14 vs. NWA… Split 2018 between Low-

A Peoria (.273, 4 HR, 26 RBI, 20 2B, 77G) and High-A Palm Beach (.298, 2 HR, 22 RBI, 6 2B, 33G)… Hit .327 in 114G at Florida International, including team-best 
.335 as a junior in 2016… Born in Hermosillo, Mexico… Went to Gila Ridge HS in Yuma, AZ where he hit over .400 in his final three seasons… 19th round pick in 2017 

out of Florida International 

 
JOHAN MIESES… Hits in 3 of last 5G – .250 (4x16), 3 RBI… With MEM from 7/6-7/27 - .382 (13x34), 3 HR, 6 RBI, 7 R, 14 G… 22G total with MEM this year - 

.339 (21x62), 6 HR, 17 RBI… Game-tying, pinch-hit GS in 9th on 5/11 vs. NWA… 8G on-base streak, 5/4-5/12 – .316 (6x19), 1 HR, 6 RBI, 10 BB… Split 2018 

between PB (.251, 10 HR, 40 RBI, 65G) and SPR (.205, 9 HR, 31 RBI, 57G)… Hit go-ahead grand slam in 10th on 8/26/18 in TUL after a walk-off 2R HR in 9th on 
8/18/18 vs. CC… Acquired from LAD for INF Breyvic Valera on 4/1/18… Led 2016 California League in HR - .247, 28 HR, 78 RBI, 31 2B, 122G… Ranked by 

MLB.com in LAD Top 30 prospects as recently as 2016 (#21)… Signed by LAD as non-drafted free agent on 8/3/13 

 

ELEHURIS MONTERO – Since returning from IL on 7/27 - .111 (3x27), 1 HR, 2 RBI, 8G… Two months on IL (5/29-7/26)… At home this year - .266 (17x64), 4 

HR, 14 RBI, 5 2B, 12R, 16G… Walk-off 2R 2B in 11th on 4/14 vs. NWA… First AA HR (2R) on 4/12 vs. NWA… 20 year old is ranked by MLB.com as Cards #4 

prospect… Named 2018 Midwest League Player of the Year on his 20th birthday (8/17/18), becoming first STL prospect to win that award since Albert Pujols in 2000… 

Won 2018 Midwest League Batting Title - .322, 15 HR, 69 RBI, 28 2B, 123H, 103G… 14G hit streak with Peoria from 6/23-7/8/18 - .415 (22x53), 4 HR, 17 RBI… Hit 

in 17 of 24 games with PB - .286, 1 HR, 13 RBI, 9 2B… Signed as non-drafted free agent in 2014 out of Pantoja, Dominican Republic 

 

LARS NOOTBAAR – First 3G in ARK – 1x9, 1 BB… July - .294 (15x51), 2 RBI, 1 2B, 1 3B, 10 BB, 10 R, 17 G… Three 3H games already with SPR … With High-A 

Palm Beach from 5/14-7/4 - .271, 2 HR, 17 RBI, 3 2B, 38 G… With RISP for Palm Beach - .355 (11x31), 2 2B, 14 RBI, 5 BB, .444 OBP… Started season with Low-A 

Peoria - .245, 5 HR, 18 RBI, 4 2B, 29 G… Began pro career in 2018 with Short-A State College - .227, 2 HR, 26 RBI, 56 G… Set Spikes all-time record with 7 RBI on 
8/24/18 vs. Auburn, going 2x3 with a grand slam for first pro HR… Earned All-Pac-12 honors as sophomore at USC in 2017… 2-time HS league MVP in both baseball 

and football (played QB) at El Segundo (CA) HS… Older brother, Nigel, pitched at USC and for two years in Orioles system (2014-15)… Named after his Dutch great-

grandfather… 8th round pick in 2018 out of Univ. of Southern California 

 

BRIAN O’KEEFE – Hits in 8 of last 13G – .244 (11x45), 3 HR, 8 RBI, 1 2B, 6 R… 6G hit streak, 6/7-6/15 – .364 (8x22), 2 HR, 1 2B, 4 RBI, 3 BB… Spent 2018 in 

Palm Beach - .243, 6 HR, 44 RBI, 23 2B, 73G… Second Half last year with PB - .260, 5 HR, 30 RBI, 12 2B, 39G… Hit .385 (15x39), 9 RBI, 6 2B, 14G in June, 2018 
with PB… Double-A debut on 9/3/17 in Tulsa – 2x5, 1 RBI, 1 2B… First Team All-Atlantic 10 in 2014 at St. Joseph’s, scoring a school record 58 runs… 7th round pick 

in 2014, becoming highest pick from St. Joseph’s since Jamie Moyer (6th round in 1984 by Cubs) 

 
JULIO RODRIGUEZ – First AA hit was 2R single on 8/3 @ ARK… 2019 Florida State League Midseason All-Star with PB - .274, 7 HR, 31 RBI, 14 2B, 28 R, 70G… 

In April and May with PB this year - .331 (43x130), 5 HR, 22 RBI, 7 2B, 20 R, 36 G… Had 19 multi-hit games with PB (7 3H games)… Spent 2018 in Low-A Peoria - 

.258, 8 HR, 47 RBI, 15 2B, 76 G… Ranked 2nd among Midwest League catchers in 2018 with 46.8% (36x77) caught-stealing pct… Entered season with career caught-
stealing pct of 46.1% (70x152)… Currently ranked by MLB.com as Cardinals #13 prospect… Signed by STL as non-drafted free agent in 2016 out of Santiago, 

Dominican Republic 

 

JUSTIN TOERNER – Hits in 10 of last 14G (on base in 12) – .340 (17x50), 3 HR, 6 RBI, 3 2B, 12 R, 10 BB… 6G hit streak (5 multi-hit games), 7/18-7/24 – .440 

(11x25), 1 HR, 3 RBI, 3 2B, 6 R… Hit first AA HR (2R) in 8th on 6/23 @ CC… Named 2019 Florida State League Midseason All-Star, hitting .290, 4 HR, 29 RBI, 5 2B, 

33 BB, 54 G, .403 OBP with Palm Beach… Named STL MiLB Player of Month for April, 2019 - .394 (28x71), 2 HR, 16 RBI, 5 2B, 21 G with PB… Hit in 13 of first 
14G with PB to start the year – .447 (21x47), 1 HR, 5 2B, 9 RBI… Played across three levels after being drafted in 2018 – Short-A State College (.292, 1 HR, 10 RBI, 50 

G), High-A Palm Beach (.300, 5 2B, 3 RBI, 10 G) and Low-A Peoria (.500, 4 RBI, 10H, 7 G)… 28th round pick in 2018 out of California State University – Northridge 



CARDINALS FIRST HALF DAY-BY-DAY 
   Springfield  OPP.    

# DATE OPP. W/L R-H-E-LOB R-H-E-LOB REC.  PL. (GB) W/L/S TIME  ATT. SEASON ATT. 

1 4/4   NWA L 1-3-2-2        5-9-0-12  0-1  t-3rd (1.0)        Greene/SHEW/Kalish 2:45      5,681  5,681 

2 4/5   NWA L 7-9-2-6        8-11-2-7  0-2  t-3rd (2.0)        Gavin/JONES/Sheller 3:06      5,076  10,757 

3 4/6   NWA L(11) 4-8-1-10        5-10-2-10  0-3  t-3rd (3.0)        Terrero/PATTERSON 3:44      4,453  15,210 
4 4/7   NWA L 5-7-0-11        6-9-1-5  0-4  4th (4.0)           Gavin/FASOLA 2:50      4,055  19,265 

5 4/8   TUL L 1-8-0-8        10-13-0-5  0-5  4th (4.0)           Hamilton/WARNER 2:39      3,472  22,737 

6 4/9   TUL L 2-6-0-6        3-9-1-12  0-6  4th (5.0)           Kasowski/GONZALEZ 2:52      8,317  31,054 
7 4/10   TUL L 6-9-1-5        12-16-1-13 0-7  4th (6.0)           Head/PEREZ/Vasquez 3:19      3,983  35,037 

8 4/11   NWA W 12-15-0-9        11-15-3-9  1-7  4th (6.0)           PATTERSON/Marte 3:37      5,743  5,743 

9 4/12   NWA W 11-12-1-7        7-9-2-4  2-7  4th (5.0)           ELLEDGE/Terrero 3:03      3,926  9,669 

10 4/13   NWAW(11) 4-4-0-10        3-9-2-12  3-7  4th (4.5)           PATTERSON/Sheller 3:29      2,996  12,665 

11 4/14   NWAW(10) 8-6-1-2        6-11-1-9  4-7  t-3rd (4.5)        GONZALEZ/Gavin 3:21      2,875  15,540 

12 4/15   TUL W 6-5-0-5        5-13-0-9  5-7  3rd (4.5)           PEREZ/De Fratus/ELLEDGE 3:13      3,040  18,580 

13 4/16   TUL L 0-6-0-10        11-14-1-8  5-8  3rd (5.5)           May/KRUCZYNSKI 2:57      2,303  20,883 

14 4/17   TUL L 7-11-0-8        10-15-0-5  5-9  t-3rd (5.5)        Curry/MEISNER/Vasquez 3:20      5,501  26,384 

15 4/18   NWA L 5-6-0-7        6-10-4-6  5-10  4th (6.5)            Sotillet/WARNER/Gavin 2:49      2,960  37,997 
16 4/19   NWA L 0-4-0-8        1-4-1-3  5-11  4th (6.5)           Greene/SHEW/Speier 2:17      4,745  42,742 

17 4/20   NWA L(10) 3-7-1-8        5-10-2-6  5-12  4th (7.5)           Gavin/WHITLEY 3:10      4,941  47,683 

18 4/22   AMA W 13-16-1-8        7-9-2-8  6-12  4th (6.5)           RAMIREZ/Morejon 3:23      1,965  28,349 

19 4/23   AMA L 6-8-3-5        9-13-0-12  6-13  4th (6.5)           McGrath/MEISNER/Bednar 3:00      2,589  30,938 

20 4/24   AMA L 2-2-0-2        4-9-0-5  6-14  4th (7.5)           Radke/ELLEDGE/Rogers 2:26(:27)  4,803  35,741 

21 4/25   AMA W 8-12-0-7        0-9-1-9  7-14  4th (6.5)           SHEW/Ramirez 3:05      2,719  38,460 

22 4/26   FRI W 3-6-0-5        2-6-0-5  8-14  4th (5.5)           PATTERSON/Bass/JONES 2:30      4,236  42,696 

23 4/27   FRI L 7-14-1-9        10-14-2-10 8-15  4th (6.5)           Arredondo/KRUCZYNSKI 3:18      3,253  45,949 

24 4/28   FRI L 4-8-2-11        6-8-2-8  8-16  4th (7.5)           Weickel/MEISNER/St. John 3:07      4,565  50,514 

25 4/29   FRI L 2-6-1-9        9-12-0-8  8-17  4th (8.5)           Payano/ARAUZ 2:56      5,891  56,405 
APRIL TOTALS: 8-17, .235 BA, 127 R, 42 2B, 2 3B, 31 HR, 118 RBI, 100 BB, 220 K, 15 SB, 6 CS – 5.97 ERA, 2 SV, 221.2 IP, 267 H, 161 R, 147 ER, 108 BB, 227 K, .301 OPP BA   
26 5/1   AMA W 9-8-1-2        6-9-1-6  9-17  4th (7.5)           PEREZ/Ramirez 2:44      5,406  53,089 

27 5/2   AMA L 0-3-3-7        1-3-0-7  9-18  4th (8.5)           Lawson/KRUCZYNSKI/Bednar 2:34      5,283  58,372 
28 5/3   AMA L(11) 5-10-1-12        6-13-0-14  9-19  4th (9.5)           Makita/ELLEDGE 3:38      6,095  64,467 

29 5/4   FRI L 1-6-0-10        10-15-0-12 9-20  4th (10.5)         Arredondo/ARAUZ 3:11      9,068  73,535 

30 5/5   FRI W 8-8-1-5        6-11-2-10  10-20  4th (9.5)           ELLEDGE/Clase/FASOLA 3:14      6,408  79,943 
31 5/6   FRI W 5-8-1-8        0-3-1-8  11-20  4th (9.0)           PEREZ/Vasquez 3:01      2,423  82,366 

32 5/7   FRI W 9-9-0-6        2-6-1-3  12-20  4th (8.5)           KRUCZYNSKI/Medina 2:40(:43)  3,102  85,468 

33 5/9   NWA W 7-10-1-7        4-7-5-6  13-20  3rd (8.5)           WARNER/Vines/ELLEDGE 2:32      2,859  59,264 

34 5/10   NWA L 1-5-0-7        4-12-0-15  13-21  4th (9.0)           Hernandez/ARAUZ/Terrero 3:22      5,846  65,110 

35 5/11   NWA W 6-13-0-10        5-8-0-10  14-21  3rd (8.0)           WILLIAMS/Gavin 3:07      3,734  68,844 

36 5/12   NWA W 5-10-0-9        2-4-0-3  15-21  3rd (8.0)           PEREZ/Gomez/WHITLEY 2:44      2,803  71,647 

37 5/13   ARK W 4-10-0-7        1-3-1-5  16-21  3rd (7.0)         KRUCZYNSKI/McCaughan/GONZALEZ 2:29      2,741  74,388 

38 5/14   ARK W 3-8-0-5        1-7-0-5  17-21  3rd (6.0)           WARNER/Crismatt/FERNANDEZ 2:15      3,792  78,180 

39 5/15   ARK L 2-8-0-8        8-13-1-9  17-22  3rd (7.0)           Dunn/ARAUZ 2:54      5,590  83,770 

40 5/16   NWA W 10-14-1-8        4-10-0-7  18-22  3rd (6.0)           OVIEDO/Garabito/GONZALEZ 3:16      3,161  88,629 

41 5/17   NWA L 3-7-3-4        9-12-0-5  18-23  3rd (7.0)           Gomez/PEREZ 2:36      5,855  94,484 

42 5/18   NWA L 6-8-1-6        7-12-5-7  18-24  4th (8.0)           Sotillet/MENDOZA/Terrero 3:12 (1:12) 3,904  98,388 
43 5/19   NWA L 3-10-0-8        4-7-0-5  18-25  4th (9.0)           Vines/WARNER/Cloney 2:13      4,327  102,715 

44 5/20   TUL L 2-8-2-6        5-10-2-12  18-26  4th (10.0)         Cabrera/PATTERSON/Somsen 3:31      2,749  86,519 

45 5/21   TUL L 2-5-0-4        3-6-0-7  18-27  4th (10.5)         Kasowski/WHITLEY/Spitzbarth 3:00      4,501  91,020 

46 5/22   TUL L 7-11-0-7        9-13-0-5  18-28  4th (12.0)         Nunn/GONZALEZ/Spitzbarth 3:15      3,189  94,209 

47 5/23   ARK L 1-4-0-2        4-10-0-8  18-29  4th (13.0)         Gillies/ELLEDGE/Altavilla 2:39      5,063  107,778 

48 5/24   ARK L 1-5-2-4        3-7-1-4  18-30  4th (14.0)         McCaughan/WARNER/Grotz 2:18      6,718  114,496 
49 5/25   ARK W 1-3-0-4        0-5-1-5  19-30  4th (13.0)         PATTERSON/Crismatt/GONZALEZ 2:24      7,413  121,909 

50 5/26   ARK L 3-7-0-7        6-12-1-5  19-31  4th (14.0)         Dunn/OVIEDO/Gillies 2:46      4,548  126,457 

51 5/28   TUL W 7-9-0-8        4-5-1-4  20-31  4th (13.0)         PEREZ/Martin/FERNANDEZ 2:44      2,700  96,909 

52 5/30   TUL W(7) 5-10-0-8        1-6-0-7  21-31  --               WHITLEY/Gonzalez/PATTERSON 2:21      --  -- 

53 5/30   TUL W(7) 6-8-0-2        3-8-2-8  22-31  3rd (13.0)         ELLEDGE/Bowden/GONZALEZ 2:24      4,379  101,288 

54 5/31   NWA L 4-10-1-10        7-11-1-8  22-32  4th (13.0)         Marte/PATTERSON/Terrero 3:12      6,819  108,107 

MAY TOTALS: 14-15, .245 BA, 126 R, 49 2B, 8 3B, 25 HR, 112 RBI, 79 BB, 235 K, 19 SB, 10 CS – 4.09 ERA, 10 SV, 250.2 IP, 248 H, 125 R, 114 ER, 97 BB, 264 K, .257 OPP BA 

55 6/1   NWA L 5-9-0-9        12-13-1-8  22-33  4th (13.0)         Singer/OVIEDO 3:07(:47)  7,490  115,597 

56 6/2   NWA W 6-8-0-5        1-11-2-10  23-33  4th (13.0)         PEREZ/Cloney 2:44      4,522  120,119 

57 6/3   TUL L 1-3-0-5        5-9-2-10  23-34  4th (13.0)          Long/RAMIREZ 3:02      3,886  130,343 
58 6/4   TUL L 5-6-2-11        7-10-0-6  23-35  4th (13.0)          Kasowski/FERNANDEZ 3:05      4,615  134,958 

59 6/5   TUL L 1-9-0-9        4-6-0-7  23-36  4th (14.0)          Gonzalez/WARNER/Sheffield 2:50      4,867  139,825 

60 6/7   NWA  L(7) 7-10-0-2        9-14-0-10  23-37  --                 Gavin/PEREZ/Marte 2:35      --  -- 
61 6/7   NWA  L(7) 2-9-1-9        7-8-0-5  23-38  4th (16.0)          Cloney/PATTERSON 2:02      4,913  144,738 

62 6/8   NWA L 3-5-0-7        7-14-1-8  23-39  4th (17.0)          Garabito/OVIEDO 2:52      5,341  150,079 

63 6/9   NWA W 10-13-0-7        2-6-2-9  24-39  4th (17.0)          RONDON/Gomez/FERNANDEZ 3:22      4,366  154,445 

64 6/11   MID W 4-10-0-7        1-6-0-6  25-39  4th (17.0)          WARNER/Howard/FERNANDEZ 2:30      5,666  125,785 

65 6/12   MID L 5-10-1-8        9-11-0-7  25-40  4th (18.0)          Erwin/GONZALEZ 3:25(:38)  3,922  129,707 

66 6/13   MID W(11) 9-13-0-6        8-10-1-11  26-40  4th (17.0)          FERNANDEZ/Gorman 3:46      6,255  135,962 

67 6/14   CC W 4-5-1-4        2-6-0-10  27-40  4th (16.0)          RONDON/Javier/DOBZANSKI 2:39      5,958  141,920 

68 6/15   CC W 6-6-0-5        3-11-1-8  28-40  4th (15.0)          PARSONS/Adcock/ELLEDGE 2:49      6,768  148,688 

69 6/16   CC W 8-13-0-10        6-11-0-7  29-40  4th (15.0)          WARNER/Paredes/WHITLEY 3:02      3,429  152,117 

70 6/17   MID W 3-8-0-5        0-3-0-3  30-40  4th (14.0)          FAGALDE/Friedrichs/FERNANDEZ 2:22      3,045  157,490 
1st HALF TOTALS: 30-40, .245 BA, 332 R, 120 2B, 13 3B, 72 HR, 302 RBI, 234 BB, 577 K, 42 SB, 23 CS – 5.03 ERA, 18 SV, 608.1 IP, 664 H, 369 R, 340 ER, 272 BB, 636 K, .279 OPP BA 
 



CARDINALS SECOND HALF DAY-BY-DAY 
   Springfield  OPP.    

# DATE OPP. W/L R-H-E-LOB R-H-E-LOB REC.  PL. (GB) W/L/S TIME  ATT. SEASON ATT. 

71 6/18   MID L 2-6-0-8        4-10-1-6  0-1  4th (1.0)          Holmes/OVIEDO/Duno 2:43      2,923  160,413 

72 6/19   MID L 4-13-1-7        5-13-0-9  0-2  4th (2.0)          Gorman/WHITLEY 2:58      3,301  163,714 

73 6/20   CC L 2-3-0-6        10-11-2-6  0-3  4th (3.0)          Javier/PARSONS 2:54      6,199  169,913 
74 6/21   CC L 0-3-0-6        3-7-0-8  0-4  4th (4.0)          Paredes/WARNER/McKee 2:29      6,095  176,008 

75 6/22   CC L(11) 4-6-1-6        6-8-0-17  0-5  4th (4.0)          Bailey/WHITLEY 4:14      6,545  182,553 

76 6/23   CC W 12-8-0-8        5-8-2-5  1-5  4th (4.0)          RAMIREZ/Ramirez 3:29      4,579  187,132 

77 6/27   NWA L 2-5-2-5        6-10-1-6  1-6  4th (5.0)          Singer/PARSONS 2:47      5,243  157,360 

78 6/28   NWAW(10) 7-11-0-9        6-13-1-8  2-6  4th (4.0)          RAMIREZ/Zuber 3:40      6,757  164,117 

79 6/29   NWA W 3-5-0-4        1-9-2-9  3-6  4th (4.0)          OSNOWITZ/Gomez/WHITLEY 2:45      5,525  169,642 

80 6/30   NWA W 3-5-2-7        1-3-3-4  4-6  4th (4.0)          RONDON/Kowar/RAMIREZ 2:52      3,771  173,413 
JUNE TOTALS: 12-14, .240 BA, 118 R, 39 2B, 3 3B, 27 HR, 105 RBI, 87 BB, 218 K, 12 SB, 9 CS – 4.84 ERA, 8 SV, 225.0 IP, 241 H, 130 R, 121 ER, 101 BB, 255 K, .275 OPP BA 

81 7/1   TUL L 4-7-0-7        6-10-0-7  4-7  4th (5.0)          Boyle/LATCHAM/Long 3:07(:18)  3,444  176,857 

82 7/2   TUL W 9-12-1-7        3-6-2-4  5-7  4th (4.0)          PARSONS/De Fratus 2:55      4,820  181,677 

83 7/3   TUL W 6-9-0-13        5-13-1-8  6-7  4th (3.0)          RAMIREZ/Scrubb 3:30(2:07) 5,529  187,206 

84 7/4   ARK L 0-2-1-5        2-4-0-4  6-8  4th (4.0)          Sheffield/FAGALDE/Warren 2:39      9,542  196,674 

85 7/5   ARK L 0-1-2-6        3-6-0-9  6-9  4th (5.0)          Crismatt/RONDON/Mills 2:34      5,273  201,947 

86 7/6   ARK  L(11) 1-5-0-13        2-10-0-9  6-10  4th (6.0)          Delaplane/RAMIREZ 3:14      4,024  205,971 

87 7/7   ARK W 4-11-0-8        0-5-0-5  7-10  4th (5.0)          PARSONS/Grotz 2:50      2,137  208,108 

88 7/8   TUL L 4-7-1-7        6-12-1-9  7-11  4th (6.0)          Paredes/KRUCZYNSKI/Gonzalez 2:50      4,409  212,517 
89 7/9   TUL W 7-10-0-8        2-5-3-4  8-11  4th (5.0)          FAGALDE/Curry/WHITLEY 2:41      4,995  217,512 

90 7/10   TUL W 8-14-0-12        4-8-3-8  9-11  4th (5.0)          RONDON/Martin 3:30      4,029  221,541 

91 7/11   ARK W 6-10-1-7        4-8-1-6  10-11  3rd (4.0)          OVIEDO/McCaughan/JONES 3:04      4,911  192,117 

92 7/12   ARKW(11) 9-12-2-9        7-9-0-7  11-11  t-2nd (3.0)       RAMIREZ/Mills 3:36      4,893  197,010 

93 7/13   ARK L 1-6-0-4        5-5-0-5  11-12  3rd (4.0)          Sanchez/KRUCZYNSKI 2:17      7,164  204,174 

94 7/14   ARK W 3-8-1-7        2-7-1-8  12-12  3rd (3.0)          PATTERSON/Sheffield/WHITLEY 2:46      6,856  211,030 

95 7/16   AMA L 4-8-3-3        10-14-0-6  12-13  3rd (3.0)          Bachar/RONDON/Cosme 2:49      6,720  228,261 

96 7/17   AMA W 5-8-1-3        2-4-0-8  13-13  3rd (3.0)          OVIEDO/Margevicius/WHITLEY 2:26      7,137  235,398 

97 7/18   AMA W 10-13-0-7        9-13-0-4  14-13  t-2nd (2.0)        DOBZANSKI/Miller/WHITLEY 2:56      6,449  241,847 
98 7/19   CC L 2-6-1-7        3-7-1-5  14-14  3rd (2.0)           Abreu/WILLIAMS 2:49      6,227  248,074 

99 7/20   CC W 5-9-0-10        2-6-1-7  15-14  3rd (2.0)           PATTERSON/Duncan/JONES 3:13      6,281  254,355 

100 7/21   CC W 3-8-0-8        2-8-0-6  16-14  t-2nd (1.0)        WILLIAMS/Pinales/OSNOWITZ 2:57      3,434  257,789   
101 7/22   CC W 6-12-0-9        2-4-2-8  17-14  t-1st (--)           OVIEDO/Donato 2:54      4,442  262,231 

102 7/24   AMA W 12-15-0-6        1-7-1-3  18-14  1st (1.0)           PARSONS/Bolanos 2:48      4,572  215,602 

103 7/25   AMA L 1-5-0-5        3-6-0-7  18-15  t-1st (--)           Lloyd/KRUCZYNSKI/Miller 2:48      3,868  219,470 

104 7/26   AMA L 1-5-0-6        2-7-0-9  18-16  2nd (1.0)          Gore/RONDON/Bednar 3:03      6,786  226,256 

105 7/27   CC W 3-3-0-7        1-6-0-5  19-16  t-1st (--)           OVIEDO/Hernandez/DOBZANSKI 2:49      5,844  232,100 

106 7/28   CC W 6-10-0-6        5-12-0-8  20-16  t-1st (--)           JONES/Collado 3:05      5,023  237,123 

107 7/29   CC L(10) 6-8-0-10        7-8-0-7  20-17  t-1st (--)           Pinales/DOBZANSKI/Sanabria 3:44(1:04) 3,342  240,465 

108 7/30   CC L 4-5-1-7        11-11-0-7  20-18  t-1st (--)           Hernandez/PATTERSON 3:21      4,888  245,353 
JULY TOTALS: 16-12, .239 BA, 130 R, 46 2B, 3 3B, 28 HR, 124 RBI, 101 BB, 252 K, 19 SB, 6 CS – 3.44 ERA, 8 SV, 251.1 IP, 221 H, 111 R, 96 ER, 81 BB, 251 K, .234 OPP BA 

109 8/1   ARK L 1-5-0-4        2-4-0-5  20-19  t-2nd (1.0)        Delaplane/WILLIAMS 2:39      3,247  265,478 
110 8/2   ARK L 1-7-2-8        6-11-0-8  20-20  3rd (2.0)           Newsome/OVIEDO 2:43      5,624  271,102 

111 8/3   ARK W 2-6-0-4        1-9-0-9  21-20  t-2nd (1.0)        FAGALDE/Gilbert/JONES 2:57      8,512  279,614 

112 8/4   ARK L 2-4-0-2        3-10-0-9  21-21  3rd (2.0)           Sanchez/PARSONS/Warren 2:50      3,471  283,085 
113 8/5   TUL L 2-3-1-4        6-9-0-7  21-22  3rd (3.0)           Uceta/KRUCZYNSKI 2:33      4,348  287,433 

 

AUGUST TOTALS: 1-4, .169 BA, 8 R, 2 2B, 1 3B, 1 HR, 8 RBI, 12 BB, 35 K, 0 SB, 3 CS – 3.70 ERA, 1 SV, 41.1 IP, 43 H, 18 R, 17 ER, 19 BB, 47 K, .270 OPP BA 

 

SEASON TOTALS: 51-62, .237 BA, 509 R, 178 2B, 17 3B, 112HR, 467 RBI, 379 BB, 960 K, 65 SB, 34 CS – 4.50 ERA, 29 SV, 990.0 IP, 1020 H, 545 R, 495 ER, 406 BB, 1044 K, .266 BAA 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 



CARDINALS 2019 HIGH/LOWS 

 
MOST RUNS IN A GAME: …….............................................................................................................................................................................................13 (4/22 vs. AMA) 

MOST RUNS IN A GAME (OPPONENT): ......................................................................................................................................................12 (4/10 @ TUL; 6/1 vs. NWA) 

MOST RUNS IN AN INNING: ...............................................................................................................................................................................................9 (4th, 7/2 vs. TUL) 
MOST RUNS IN AN INNING (OPPONENT): ....................................................................................................................................................................10 (8th, 7/30 vs. CC)  

FEWEST RUNS IN A GAME: ...………….. ……………………………………………………………………...................................0 (6 times, most recently 7/5 @ ARK) 

FEWEST RUNS IN A GAME (OPPONENT): ….……………...………………………………………………..……...……..………0 (5 times, most recently 7/7 @ ARK) 
LARGEST MARGIN OF VICTORY: ....................................................................................................................................................................................11 (7/24 vs. AMA) 

LARGEST MARGIN OF DEFEAT: ........................................................................................................................................................................................11 (4/16 vs. TUL) 

MOST HITS IN A GAME: ......................................................................................................................................................................................................16 (4/22 vs. AMA) 
MOST HITS IN A GAME (OPPONENT): ...............................................................................................................................................................................16 (4/10 @ TUL) 

FEWEST HITS IN A GAME: .......................................................................................................................................................................................................1 (7/5 @ ARK) 

FEWEST HITS IN A GAME (OPPONENT): ...................................................................................................................................3 (Multiple, most recently 6/30 vs. NWA)   
FEWEST HITS IN A SEVEN-INNING GAME:…………................................................................................................................................................8 (G1, 5/30 vs. TUL) 

FEWEST HITS IN A SEVEN-INNING GAME (OPPONENT): .....................................................................................................................................6 (G1, 5/30 vs. TUL) 

MOST HITS IN AN INNING: ................................................................................................................................................................................................8 (4th, 7/2 vs. TUL) 
MOST HITS IN AN INNING (OPPONENT): .......................................................................................................................................................................8 (8th, 7/30 vs. CC) 

MOST HOME RUNS IN A GAME: ............................................................................................................................................................................................4 (5/1 @ AMA)  

MOST HOME RUNS IN A GAME (OPPONENT): ................................................................................................................................6 (3 times, most recently 6/20 @ CC) 
MOST DOUBLES IN A GAME: .........................................................................................................................................................................6 (6/9 @ NWA; 7/18 @ AMA) 

MOST DOUBLES IN A GAME (OPPONENT): ...........................................................................................................................................5 (4/27 vs. NWA; 5/11 vs. NWA) 

MOST TRIPLES IN A GAME: ..........................................................................................................................................................................................................1 (Multiple) 
MOST TRIPLES IN A GAME (OPPONENT): ..................................................................................................................................................3 (4/18 @ NWA; 6/16 vs. CC) 

MOST STOLEN BASES IN A GAME:..............................................................................................................................................3 (Multiple, most recently 5/31 vs. NWA) 

MOST STOLEN BASES IN A GAME (OPPONENT): ..........................................................................................................................................................6 (5/11 vs. NWA) 
MOST TIMES CAUGHT STEALING IN A GAME: ......................................................................................................................................................................2 (Multiple) 

MOST TIMES CAUGHT STEALING IN A GAME (OPPONENT):.............................................................................................2 (Multiple, most recently 5/31 vs. NWA) 

MOST WALKS DRAWN IN A GAME (9 INNINGS): ........................................................................................................................................9 (4/7 @ NWA; 6/4 @ TUL) 
MOST WALKS ALLOWED IN A GAME (9 INNINGS): ......................................................................................................................................................10 (4/10 @ TUL) 

MOST STRIKEOUTS ON OFFENSE IN A GAME (9 INNINGS): .........................................................................................................................................15 (7/19 @ CC) 

MOST STRIKEOUTS ON OFFENSE IN A GAME (OPPONENT, 9 INNINGS): .............................................................................................................16 (6/11 vs. MID) 
MOST RUNNERS LEFT ON BASE IN A GAME: .................................................................................................................................................................12 (7/10 @ TUL) 

MOST RUNNERS LEFT ON BASE IN A GAME (OPPONENT): .........................................................................................................................................17 (6/22 @ CC) 

MOST RUNS BATTED IN, IN A GAME: .............................................................................................................................................................................13 (4/22 vs. AMA) 

MOST RUNS BATTED IN, IN A GAME (OPPONENT): .....................................................................................................................................................12 (6/1 vs. NWA) 

MOST DOUBLE PLAYS HIT INTO IN A GAME: ............................................................................................................................3 (Multiple, most recently 8/4 @ ARK) 

MOST DOUBLE PLAYS TURNED IN A GAME: ................................................................................................................................3 (3 times, most recently 8/1 @ ARK) 
MOST TRIPLE PLAYS TURNED IN A GAME: .........................................................................................................................................................................................N/A 

MOST ERRORS IN A GAME: ...........................................................................................................................................................3 (Multiple, most recently 7/16 @ AMA) 
MOST ERRORS IN A GAME (OPPONENT): ................................................................................................................................................5 (5/9 vs. NWA; 5/18 @ NWA) 

LONGEST GAME (INNINGS): ..........................................................................................................................................................11 (7 times, most recently 7/12 vs. ARK) 

LONGEST GAME TIME (9 INNINGS):.............................................................................................................................................................................3:37 (4/11 vs. NWA) 
LONGEST GAME TIME (7 INNINGS): ........................................................................................................................................................................2:35 (G1, 6/7 @ NWA) 

LONGEST GAME TIME (EXTRA INNINGS): ........................................................................................................................................................4:14 (11 inn., 6/22 @ CC) 

SHORTEST GAME TIME: ..................................................................................................................................................................................................2:13 (5/19 @ NWA) 
SHORTEST GAME TIME (7 INNINGS): .....................................................................................................................................................................2:02 (G2, 6/7 @ NWA) 

SHORTEST GAME TIME (EXTRA INNINGS): .................................................................................................................................................3:10 (10 inn., 4/20 @ NWA) 

LARGEST HOME CROWD:...............................................................................................................................................................................................7,490 (6/1 vs. NWA) 
SMALLEST HOME CROWD: ..........................................................................................................................................................................................1,965 (4/22 vs. AMA) 

